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The Timeflash Goggles 
Episode 12

Who Am I?

វ៉ ែនតាឆ្លងពេលព៉លា ពលខ១២ 

ខ្ញុំជាអ្នកណា?

សារធាតុគីមីនៅក្នុងចានរបស់ប្អូន៖ 
ថ្នាំសម្នាប់សត្វល្អិត នអិងជី

Pesticides and
fertilisers

The chemicals
on your plate
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Marine species 
from Japan 
have crossed 
the Pacific on 
Tsunami debris! 
 
When the giant wave 
that had hit and 
destroyed part of Japan 
in 2011 rolled back 

towards the sea, it took with it millions of objects, 
from tiny piece of broken plastic to whole fishing 
boats. Some of these objects became the homes, 
or rather the rafts, of different marine animals - 
some travelled as far as 7000 km! Researchers 
have studied animals on hundreds of these objects 
and have noted the presence of at least 279 living 
invertebrates and fish species that have never been 
seen on these coasts before.  

បប នេទសត្វសមុបទពីនា្រនាទសជប៉ុនបានឆ្លងកាត់  
មហាសមុបទបា៉នាសុីហ្វអិកតាមរយៈរលកយកនាស 
ស៊ូណាមី!
 
ពៅពេលរលកយក្សវែលបានវាយប្រហារ និង្រុំផ្្ល ញ   
វ្្នកមួយននប្រពេសជ្រែញនពៅក្នញងឆ្្ន ុំ ២០១១ បាន ៉លិ 
ប្រល្់រពៅក្នញងសមញបេ៉ញិ វាបា ន យក ៉្រ្ញរា្់រលាន វែ ល  
មានតាុំងេី៉្រ្ញបា្ល ស្ិក្ូរចៗ រហូ្រែល់ េូក ពនសាេ  ទាុំ  ង 
មូល្ង។ ៉្រ្ញមួយចុំនួនបានក្្ល យជាលុំពៅ ដ្ឋា ន ឬ 
ជាយានចម្លងរ្រស់ស្រ្វសមញបេព្្សងៗ -  ខ្លលះ  បាន ព្្វើ 
ែុំព�ើ ររហូ្រែល់៧ ០០០ គីឡូវមែប្រ 
ឯពណាលះ! បករុមអ្នកស្សា៉បជា៉បាន      
សិកសាពលើស្រ្វរា្់ររយពៅពលើ៉្រ្ញ 
ទាុំងពោលះ ពហើយបានក្់រសមាគា ល់ 
ព�ើញ៉្រ្តមានស្រ្វឆ្អឹងខ្នង 
និងស្រ្វប្ីរសរញ្រចុំនួន២៧៩       
ប្រពេេវែលមិនធ្្ល ្់រមានពៅ
ពលើពឆ្នរសមញបេទាុំងពនលះេីមញន
មក។ 
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Is this a slimy omlet?
 
This bright yellow blob, called Physarum 
polycephalum, is neither mould, fungi 
or an animal but it can crawl from one 
spot to another and can remember 
where it has previously been! Scientists 
are still studying this very peculiar 
organism… 

តើននាះគឺជាពងមន់ចៀនចម្លនាក 
ឬមអិនមនាន?
 
ែញុំេ�៌ពលឿងេ្លលឺពនលះពៅថា ហ្វីសារញម 
្រែូលីសញីហា្វ លញម (Physarum polycephalum) 
ពហើយវាមិនវមនជា្្សិ្រ ឬស្រ្វពេ ្រែញវន្តវាអាច
លូនេីកវន្លងមួយពៅកវន្លងមួយពេៀ្រ ពហើយ 
អាចចាុំេីកវន្លងវែលវាធ្្ល ្់រពៅបានពេៀ្រ!     
អ្នក៉េិយាសាសស្រពៅវ្រកុំេញងសិកសាេីភា៉ៈរស់ 
ចវម្លកពនលះ...

Nobel prize for scientists on body clocks
Three Americans have just won the Nobel Prize in physiology or medicine for their work 
on body “clocks”. The body clock is a 24hr-cycle, which tells our bodies tell what time it 
is and is the reason why, for example, we feel tired at night. The scientists have studied 
the genes in fruit flies to explain how the system works. Their discoveries will have a lot of 
impact on our health and wellbeing.  

ពានរង្នាន់ណូបបលសនាមប់អ្កវិទនាយាសាសស្រខាងនាឡអិកាក្នុងរាងកាយមនុសនាស 
 
ជនជា្ិរអាពមរកិ៣ោក់ពេើ្រវ្រេេួលបានពានរង្្វ ន់�ូវ្រលខាងសររីសាសស្ត ឬឱសថ ពដ្យសារវ្រ 
ក្រស្សា៉បជា៉ រ្រស់េួកពគខាង «ោឡិក្ក្នញងរាងក្យមនញស្ស»។  ោឡិក្ក្នញងរាយក្យមនញស្ស៉លិជញុំក្នញង២៤ពមាែ ង 
វែលវាបបា្់ររាងក្យរ្រស់ពយើងេីពេលព៉លា ពហើយវាគលឺជាមូលពហ្រញវែលពយើងមានអារម្ម�៍អស់កមា្ល ុំងពៅពេល
យ្់រ។ អ្នក៉េិយាសាសស្តបានសិកសាេីវហ្សនពៅក្នញងរញយវ្្លព�ើ ពែើម្ីវស្វងយល់េីែុំព�ើ រក្ររ្រស់ប្រេ័ន្ធពនលះ។ ក្ររក
ព�ើញរ្រស់េួកពគនអឹងោុំក្រផ្្ល ស់្រ្រូរយាែងខា្ល ុំងែល់សញខភាេ និងសញខញមាលភាេរ្រស់ពយើង។

Science news

Comic
Sathea the mental health nurse 

Feature article
Chemicals on your plate 

Meet the expert
Tong Chantheang, agricultual 
engineer
 
Budding scientist
Watch how pesticides are 
absorbed by plants!

It's all Fun & Games!
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Cambodian lab uses 
virtual reality to help 
with demining
Cambodian engineers from Golden West 
Humanitarian Foundation's Phnom Penh 
lab are using the latest technology to help 
deminers clear minefields in the country. 
For example, they use a technology called 

virtual reality, which uses computers to 
create an artificial world of images and 
sounds. The person using the virtual 
reality device can see and hear things, 
and move around in a virtual minefield 
and therefore practice removing 
unexploded bombs without risking 
getting hurt. With the development 
of such technologies, Cambodia is 
becoming a world leader in solving 
the problem of unexploded bombs.

3

Photo credit: Golden West Humanitarian Foundation
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មន្ីរពអិ នសាធន៍ នៅកម្នុជា នបបី ពអិេពនអិម្អិត  
នេ ីមនាបី នដះមីន
 
៉សិ្វករកម្ញជាមកេីមន្ីរេិពសា្ន៍មូលនិ្ិមនញស្ស-
្ម៌ ពហាគា លឌិន ព៉ ែស (Golden West) ពៅរាជធ្នី 
េ្នុំពេញកុំេញងពប្រើ្រពចចេក៉េិយាចញងពបក្យ្រុំ ញ្្រពែើម្ីជួយ

អ្នកពដ្លះមីនពែើម្ីសម្ា្រចមាកា រមីនពៅក្នញងប្រពេស។ 
ឧទាហរ�៍ េួកពគពប្រើបបាស់្រពចចេក៉េិយាមួយវែលពៅ
ថា េិេេនិមិ្ម្រវែលពប្រើបបាស់កញុំេ្ូេ័រពែើម្ី្រពងកាើ្រ 
េិេេមួយពេៀ្រវែលមានទាុំងរ្ូរភាេ និងសុំពឡង។ 
មនញស្សវែលពប្រើឧ្រករ�៍េិេេនិម្មិ្រអាចពមើល  
ព�ើញនិងសា្ត ្់រអ្វីព្្សងៗ និងផ្្ល ស់េីពៅក្នញងចមាកា រ 
មីននិម្មិ្រ ែូពច្នលះពហើយេួកពគអាចអនញ៉្រ្តក្រពដ្លះ     
បរា្់រវ្រកមិនទាន់្្ញលះពដ្យមិនប្រថញយនអឹងពបរាលះថា្ន ក់។ 
ជាមួយនអឹងក្រអេិ៉ឌ្ឍ្រពចចេក៉េិយាវ្រ្រពនលះ កម្ញជា   
កុំេញងក្្ល យជាអ្នកោុំមញខពគក្នញងក្រពដ្លះស្សាយ្រញ្ហា
បរា្់រវ្រកមិនទាន់្្ញលះ។

MARINE BIOLOGY
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THE TIMEFLASH GOGGLES: SATHEA THE MENTAL HEALTH NURSE

Comic

Sophea: Hey Sathea! Sathea: What’s up, Sophea?
Sophea: Have you noticed that Rithy 
has been acting a little strange lately?
Sathea: I have actually.

Sophea: Why don’t you invite 
him to your game?
Sathea: Yeah, that’s a good idea. 

Sathea: Hey Rithy. Are you ok? Sathea: What’s going on? You 
have seemed a little distant since 
the holidays. Is everything OK?
Rithy: Not really…

Teacher: Are you boys joining 
us for class?
Sathea: Yes, teacher!

Rithy: Thanks Sathea. It feels nice 
to have someone to talk to.
Sathea: Anytime, Bong.

Teacher: Sathea, I must say, you 
really live up to your name!
Sathea: What do you mean, 
teacher?

…but I also provide care around the patients’ emotions 
and feelings. My patients may have conditions, such as 
depression, anxiety, dementia or alcohol problems. I talk to 
them about their worries. I try to understand the source of 
their distress.

It is very rewarding to work in this 
field, especially in our country, which 
has one of the highest rates of mental 
disorders in the world. I really make a 
difference in the lives of people.

Sathea: Wow, that’s a lot 
of work.
Teacher: I think you’ll be 
great at it.

Sathea: So, are you coming to 
play with us?
Rithy: Absolutely! But, watch 
out, I also live up to my name!

I also work in people’s homes or in community settings. For 
example, I meet families that have come back from working 
aboard in difficult conditions and who have been affected by 
their experience. 

Teacher: Taking an interest in people 
and trying to understand what is going 
on for them are very important skills. 
I wonder how you will use that in your 
future career…

Sathea: Well, it seems 
like I’ll be a … mental 
health nurse!

Like all nurses, I will care for patients. In my case 
I care not only for their physical needs, such as 
drawing blood or taking their blood pressure…

4

St
or

y:
 A

na
ïs

 P
ag

ès
-P

ee
te

rs
  I

llu
st

ra
tio

n:
 S

ea
t S

op
he

ap



76

Feeding a growing 
population

For thousands of years, farmers have used 
natural methods to grow food. However, 
in the last 100 years, when the human 
population started growing rapidly, it has 
been important to find ways to produce a 

lot more food at a much faster rate to feed everybody. 
Farmers began using chemicals called pesticides to 
help keep their crops free of insects and weeds. They 
also used chemical fertilizers to give plants more 
essential nutrients.  These chemicals have made 
agriculture a lot more efficient! However, scientists 
have found that using too many chemicals can harm 
people and the environment. As a result, some 
farmers choose to not use them. They are called 
organic farmers. »

ការផ្គត់ផ្គង់អាហារទៅេល់បនាជាជន
ដនាលកាន់តនាកើនឡើង
អស់រយៈពេលរា្់រពាន់ឆ្្ន ុំមកពហើយវែលកសិករបានពប្រើ  
៉ ិ្ ី្ម្មជា្ិរ ពែើម្ីដ្ុំែុំណាុំ។ ្រែញវន្តក្នញងរយៈពេល១០០ឆ្្ន ុំ 
ចញងពបក្យពនលះ ពៅពេលវែលមនញស្សចា្់រព្្តើមពកើនពឡើង 
យាែ ងឆ្្់ររហ័ស េួកពគចាុំបាច់ប្ររូ៉រកមព្យាបាយ្រពងកាើ្រ  
ចុំ�ី អាហារឱ្បានពបចើនក្នញងពល្ឿនពលឿន ពែើម្ី 
្គា្់រ្គាង់មនញស្សបគ្់ររា្ន ។ កសិករបានចា្់រព្្តើមពប្រើ         
សារ ធ្្រញ គីមីវែលពគពៅថា ថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រ ពែើម្ី 
ជួយរកសាែុំណាុំរ្រស់េួកពគេីស្រ្វល្ិ្រ និងព ្្ម ។ េួក 
ពគ ក៏បានពប្រើជីគីមីពែើម្ី្្តល់សារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមចាុំបាច់
ែល់ រញក្ខជា្ិរវែរ។ សារធ្្រញគីមីទាុំងពនលះបានព្្វើឱ្
កសិកម្មេេួលបានេិន្ន្លពបចើនវថមពេៀ្រ! ក៏្រែញវន្ត 
េួកអ្នក៉េិយាសាសស្តបានរកព�ើញថា ក្រពប្រើបបាស់សារធ្្រញ 
គីមីពបចើនពេកអាច្រែលះពាល់ែល់មនញស្ស និង្ររស្ិាន។ 
ែូពច្នលះ កសិករមួយចុំនួនពបជើសពរ ើសមិនពប្រើវា។ 
េួកពគប្ររូ៉បានពគពៅថា កសិករ្ម្មជា្ិរ។  » 
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Feature

Are these 
vegetables 

chemical free?

CHEMICALS  

   ON YOUR PLATE
សារធាតុគីមីន�ៅក្នុងចា�របស់ប្អូ�
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What’s been added to my food?

Insecticides – Insecticides are a range of chemicals that kill insects that feed on the food being 
grown and are therefore a threat to crops. However, they can be very harmful for farmers who handle them, for 
people who live near sprayed crops but also for consumers as insecticides can be absorbed inside the fruit, 
vegetables and cereals that we eat. In Cambodia, scientists have recently detected dangerous and banned 
pesticides such as methamidophos and phorate in samples of tomatoes and carrots.

ថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រគលឺជា្រ�្រញុំ សារធ្្រញគីមីជាពបចើនសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រវែលសញីែុំណាុំកុំេញងលូ្រលាស់ ពេើ្រស្រ្វល្ិ្រ ចា្់រ  
េញកថា ជាក្រគបមាមកុំវហងែល់ែុំណាុំ។ ពទាលះជាយាែងណាក៏ពដ្យ វាអាចមានពបរាលះថា្ន ក់ខា្ល ុំងណាស់ែល់កសិករ វែល 
្រែលះពាល់វា អ្នកវែលរស់ពៅវក្រែុំណាុំបាញ់ថា្ន ុំ និងអ្នក្ររពិភាគ្លែុំណាុំពោលះ្ងវែរ ពដ្យសារថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រ
អាចនអឹងស្សរូ្រចូលពៅក្នញងវ្្លព�ើ ្រវន្ល និង្ញ្ញជា្ិរវែលពយើង្ររពិភាគ។ ពៅប្រពេសកម្ញជាថ្មីៗពនលះ អ្នក៉េិយាសាសស្រ
បានរកព�ើញថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រវែលមានពបរាលះថា្ន ក់ពហើយប្ររូ៉បានពគហាមឃា្់រែូចជាពមតាមីែូហ្វូស និងហ្វូរាែ្រ 
ពៅក្នញងព្រែងពបាែ លះ និងក្រ ែញ្រ។ 

Fertilisers – Like you, plants need food to survive. Plants absorb nutrients from the soil, but once 
the plants die and decompose, these nutrients are returned to the soil. On farms, the nutrients are often not 
replaced as crops are harvested, so it is often necessary to replace them with fertilizers. Today, most farmers like 
to use chemical fertilisers, that is, chemically engineered nutrients, such as nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium. 
They are easy to use and farmers can be sure that their plants are getting all the nutrients they need. However, 
since they contain a lot of nutrients, there is also a risk of overuse.  Excess nutrients get washed-off by the rain 
into streams, lakes and oceans. This leads to a lot of algae which spoils the quality of water and causes long-term 
damage to soil.   
 
ជី ៖ ែូច្រ្ូនវែរ រញក្ខជា្ិរប្ររូ៉ក្រអាហារពែើម្ីរស់។ រញក្ខជា្ិរស្សរូ្រយកសារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមេីែី ្រែញវន្តពៅពេល វែល 
រញក្ខជា្ិរង្្់រពហើយរលួយ សារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមទាុំងពោលះក៏ប្រល្់រពៅជាែី៉ញិ។ ពៅកសិដ្ឋា ន សារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមទាុំង 
ពោលះជា្ម្មតាមិនបានចូលពៅក្នញងែី៉ញិពេ ពដ្យសារែុំណាុំប្ររូ៉បានពគប្រមូល្លអស់ ែូពច្នលះសារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹ ម  
ចាុំបាច់ ប្ររូ៉ពគពប្រើជីជុំនួស។ សេ្វនថងៃពនលះ កសិករភាគពបចើនចូលចិ្រ្តពប្រើជីគីមីវែលជាសារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមវែលមា ន ជា្ិរ 
គីមីែូចជា អាសូ្រ ្ូស្វ័រ និង្រែូតាស្ូម។ េួកវាង្យស្សរួលពប្រើ ពហើយកសិករអាចព្្វើឱ្បបាកែថា រញក្ខជា្ិរ 
រ្រស់េួកពគនអឹងេេួលបានសារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមទាុំងអស់វែលេួកវាប្ររូ៉ក្រ។ ្រែញវន្តពដ្យសារេួកវាមានសារធ្្រញ 
ចិញចេ អឹមពបចើន វាក៏្្រល់ហានិេ័យពៅពេលពប្រើបបាស់ហួសកបមិ្រ្ងវែរ។ សារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមពលើសចុំ�ញ លះបាន 
ហូរពបចាលះពដ្យេអឹកពេ្លៀងពៅក្នញងេពន្ល ្រអឹង និងមហាសមញបេ។ វាព្្វើឱ្រញក្ខជា្ិរែញលះតាមេអឹកែញលះពបចើនជាងមញន វែល 
ព្្វើឱ្ខូចគញ�ភាេេអឹក និង្រណា្ត លឱ្ខូចខា្រែីយូរអវង្វង។ 
 

Herbicides –  Herbicides are 
chemical substances that are used to destroy 
unwanted plants around a crop. They can save 
farmers’ money by preventing crop losses. 
However, experts believe that chemicals, 
such as glyphosate, may cause cancer. Also, 
by killing weeds, herbicides take away many 
flowers that bees love! Bees and other insects 
that feed on plants are very important for nature 
as they allow most plants to reproduce.  
 
ថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រព ្្ម គលឺជាសារធ្្រញគីមីវែលពគពប្រើពែើម្ី          
្រុំផ្្ល ញរញក្ខជា្ិរវែលកសិករមិនចង់ឱ្មានពៅជញុំ៉ញិ 
ែុំណាុំ។ េួកពគអាចជួយ្រវន្មចុំ�ូលរ្រស់កសិករ 
បានពដ្យក្រក្រពារមិនឱ្ែុំណាុំខូចខា្រ។ 
ពទាលះ្ីរជាយាែងណា បករុមអ្នកជុំោញពជឿជាក់ថា 
សារធ្្រញគីមីែូចជា គ្លីហ្វូសា្រអាច្រងកាជុំងលឺមហារកី
បាន។ ពហើយពៅពេលសមា្ល ្់រព ្្ម  ថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រ
ព ្្ម ក៏្រុំផ្្ល ញផ្កា ជាពបចើនវែល�្មញុំចូលចិ្រ្តវែរ! 
�្មញុំនិងស្រ្វល្ិ្រែនេពេៀ្រវែលរស់ពៅ ពដ្យសារ      
រញក្ខជា្ិរមានសារៈសុំខាន់ណាស់ចុំពពាលះ្ម្មជា្ិរ       
ពបពាលះេួកវាជួយឱ្រញក្ខជា្ិរភាគពបចើន្រងកាកុំព�ើ ្រ។ 

This is what a river or 
lake polluted by 
fertilisers looks like.

ពនលះជាសភាេរ្រស់េពន្ល
ពៅពេលវែលវាប្ររូ៉បាន 
កង្វក់ពដ្យជី។

KNOW?
DID YOU
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Tong Chantheang 
Agricultural engineer 
 
LS: Can you explain your work? 
Chantheang: I’ve been working at the NGO CEDAC for 17 
years and I am now the Program Technical Manager. My 
main role is to provide information about agricultural 
techniques to institutions, organizations and farmers. I 
train the farmers to use organic farming tecniques and tell 
them to avoid chemical fertilizers. 
 
LS ៖ សូមនរៀបរាប់ពីការងររបស់អ្ក 
ចាន់ធ្ង ៖ ខ្ញុំព្្វើក្រពៅអងគាក្រពសដ្កអស់រយៈពេល១៧ឆ្្ន ុំ
ពហើយ ឥឡូ៉ខ្ញុំមាន្ួរោេីជាអ្នកបគ្់របគងកម្ម៉ ិ្ ី្រពចចេកពេស។ 
ក្រង្រចម្ងរ្រស់ខ្ញុំគលឺ្្តល់េ័្៌រមានេី្រពចចេកពេសកសិកម្មែល់
ស្ា្័រនព្្សងៗ អងគាក្រ ជាេិពសសកសិករ។ ខ្ញុំ្រ�្តញ លះ្រណា្ត ល
្រង្រ្ូនកសិករឱ្ពប្រើ្រពចចេកពេសកសិកម្ម្ម្មជា្ិរ ពហើយបបា្់រ
េួករា្់រឱ្ពជៀសវាងជីគីមី។ 
 
LS: Why did you decide to work in this 
field? 
Chantheang: I was born in a family of farmers. I studied 
agricultural engineering and then got a job here working 
on natural techniques.  

LS ៖ នហតុអ្វីអ្កសនបមចចអិត្រនធ្វើការក្នុងជំនាញននះ? 
ចាន់ធ្ង ៖ ខ្ញុំពកើ្រមកក្នញងបគរួសារកសិករ។ ខ្ញុំបានសិកសាេី៉េិយា
សាសស្តរញក្ខកម្ម ្រោ្្់រមកក៏ព្្វើក្រក្នញងអងគាក្រពសដ្កពនលះ វែល
ព្្វើក្រទាក់េងនអឹង្រពចចេកពេសកសិកម្ម្ម្មជា្ិរ។ 
 
LS: Do you like your job? 
Chantheang: I have always found it really interesting. I 
realise that some people don’t understand the impact 
of using some chemicals. They have long-term negative 
effects on the soil, the water, the fish... But also for our 
health, as the chemicals stay in our food and go into our 
bodies. 

LS ៖នតើអ្កចូលចអិត្រការងររបស់អ្កឬនទ? 
ចាន់ធ្ង ៖ ខ្ញុំចា្់រអារម្ម�៍ពលើក្រង្រពនលះណាស់។ ខ្ញុំែអឹងថា 
មនញស្សមួយចុំនួនេញុំបានែអឹងេី្ល្រែលះពាល់ននក្រពប្រើបបាស់ជីគីមី 
ពេ។ វាមានគញ�៉្ិរ្រ្តិរយៈពេលយូរពលើែី េអឹក និងប្ីរ... ពហើយ
វាក៏្រែលះពាល់យាែ ងខា្ល ុំងែល់សញខភាេ្ងវែរ ពបពាលះជា្ិរគីមីទាុំង
ពោលះនអឹងពៅក្នញងអាហារ ពហើយចូលពៅក្នញងខ្លួនរ្រស់េួកពយើង។

11Interview by: Yama Socheata – Picture provided

Organic farming: the chemical-free 
alternative

Compost is a mixture of 
decayed plants and organic waste that 
is used as a fertiliser to improve the soil. 
An advantage of organic fertilizers is that 
the nutrients are released slowly, so they 
are less likely to be supplied faster than 
plants can use them. For this reason they 
are considered less damaging to the 
environment than chemical fertilizers.  
 
ជីកុំ្រែញស្តគលឺជាលបាយននរញក្ខជា្ិរេញករលួយ 
និងក្កសុំ�ល់សររីាងគាវែលប្ររូ៉ 
បាន  ពគពប្រើជាជីសបមា្់រវកលម្ែី។ 
អ្រ្ប្រពយាជន៍ននជីសររីាងគាគលឺ សារធ្្រញ 
ចិញចេ អឹមប្ររូ៉បាន្រពញចេ ញយលឺ្រៗ ែូពច្នលះេួក
វាមិន្រពញចេ ញសារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមពលឿនជាង
រញក្ខជា្ិរវែលអាចពប្រើវាពេ។ ែូពច្នលះពហើយ 
េួកវាប្ររូ៉បានពគចា្់រេញកថា ្្រល់ក្រខូច
ខា្រែល់្ររស្ិាន្ិរចជាងជីគីមី។

Weeding: Instead of using herbicides, organic farmers weed by hand. This is much more environmentally 
friendly because it is chemical free. It means more labour and time spent which also means more jobs for the 
community. Because pesticides aren’t used, there are more pollinating insects in the area. 
 
ក្រកមាចេ ្់រព ្្ម  ៖ ជុំនួសឱ្ក្រពប្រើថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រព ្្ម  កសិករែកព ្្ម ពដ្យនែ។ ព្្វើែូពច្នលះ្្រល់្លលែ្ល់្ម្មជា្ិរពបពាលះវា
មិនពប្រើជា្ិរគីមី។ មានន័យថា ពយើងប្ររូ៉ពប្រើេលកម្ម និងពេលព៉លាពបចើនវែរ វែលនអឹង្្រល់ក្រង្រពបចើនពេៀ្រសបមា្់រ 
សហគមន៍។ ពដ្យសារវ្រថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រមិនប្ររូ៉បានពប្រើ ស្រ្វល្ិ្រវែលពបក្រលម្ងផ្កា ក៏ពកើនពបចើនវែរពៅក្នញង 
្រុំ្រន់ពនលះ។

Pest control: Organic farmers do not use chemical 
insecticides, but instead find natural ways to prevent insects and 
other pests from destroying their crops. For example, they try to attract 
insects such as ladybugs, which find destructive insects delicious! 
They also use physical barriers and traps and sometimes insecticides 
made from less harmful natural products.  
 
ក្របគ្់របគងស្រ្វល្ិ្រ ៖ កសិករសររីាងគាមិនពប្រើថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រ 
មានជា្ិរគីមីពេ ្្ញយពៅ៉ញិ េួកពគរក៉ ិ្ ី្ម្មជា្ិរពែើម្ី្រង្កា រ ស្រ្វ 
ល្ិ្រ និងស្រ្វចនបងែនេពេៀ្រេីក្រ្រុំផ្្ល ញែុំណាុំរ្រស់េួកពគ។ 
ឧទាហរ�៍ ៖ េួកពគេយាយាមទាក់ទាញស្រ្វល្ិ្រែូចជា ស្រ្វ
អព�្រើ កមាសវែលចូលចិ្រ្តសញីស្រ្វល្ិ្រៗវែល្រុំផ្្ល ញែុំណាុំ! 
េួកពគក៏ពប្រើរោុំងនិងអោ្ក់ ពហើយពេលខ្លលះថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រ វែល
្លិ្រពចញេី្លិ្រ្ល្ម្មជា្ិរវែលមានពបរាលះថា្ន ក់្ិរច្ួរច។

O  rganic farming is a method of 
farming , which tries to have 

as little negative impact on the 
environment as possible. It does not 
use chemical fertilizers or pesticides 
but uses natural replacements. It 
takes some time for farmers to change 
their practice for their produce to be 
considered organic but they can sell 
them at a higher price. More and more 
people are ready to pay for a higher 
price for products that are better for 
their health and the environment.  è

ក្រព្្វើកសិកម្មវ្រ្រ្ម្មជា្ិរជា       
៉ ិ្ ី  សាសស្ត ននក្រព្្វើកសិកម្មវែល 
េយា យាមព្្វើឱ្្រែលះពាល់ែល់្ររស្ិាន
្ិរច្ួរច្រុំ ញ្្រ។ ពគមិនពប្រើជីគីមី ឬ 
ថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រពេ ្រែញវន្តពគពប្រើ៉ ិ្ ី 
្ម្មជា្ិរមកជុំនួស៉ញិ។ កសិករប្ររូ៉   
ចុំណាយពេលផ្្ល ស់្រ្តូរេមា្ល ្់រពែើម្ីឱ្ 
្លិ្រ្លរ្រស់េួកពគប្ររូ៉ចា្់រ េញ កថា 
ជា្លិ្រ្ល្ម្មជា្ិរ ្រែញវន្ត េួកពគ អាច 
លក់៉ញិបានក្នញង្រនម្លខ្ស់។ មនញស្ស    
ពបចើនពៅៗរកីរាយនអឹងឱ្្រនម្លខ្ ស់ 
ែល់្លិ្រ្លវែលលស្បមា្់រ 
សញខភាេ និង្ររស្ិានរ្រស់ខ្លួន។ è

Te
xt

: A
na

ïs
 P

ag
ès

-P
ee

te
rs

  I
llu

st
ra

tio
ns

: B
ou

 P
ut

hi
da

  P
ho

to
s:

 S
hu

tt
er

st
oc

k

Manure is used instead of chemical fertilisers. It is made 
from animal or human poo mixed with straw! In addition to providing 
nutrients, it improves the structure of the soil.  
 
ជីលាមកប្ររូ៉បានពប្រើជុំនួសជីគីមី។ វាព្្វើេីលាមកស្រ្វ ឬមនញស្ស វែល 
លាយជាមួយចុំព្រើង! ្រវន្មេីពលើក្រ្្តល់សារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹម វាក៏ជួយព្្វើ
ឱ្ែីប្រពសើរជាងមញនវែរ។

Crop rotation is used to reduce diseases building up 
in the soil and to strengthen the composition of the soil. Some plants, 
such as peas and beans, fix nitrogen from the air into the soil, making 
it very fertile. Organic farmers rotate legumes with other crops.  
 
ក្រដ្ុំែុំណាុំចពោ្ល លះរា្ន ប្ររូ៉បានពគពប្រើពែើម្ីក្្់រ្រន្យក្រ្រងកាជុំងលឺពៅក្នញង
ែី ពហើយេបងអឹងសមាសភាេែី។  រញក្ខជា្ិរខ្លលះែូចជា សវ�្ត កបារាុំង និង
សវ�្ត កបាយអាចោុំជា្ិរអាសូ្រេីខ្ល់ចូលពៅក្នញងែីព្្វើឱ្ែីមានជីជា្ិរ។ 
កសិករ្ម្មជា្ិរដ្ុំែុំឡូងចពោ្ល លះែុំណាុំព្្សងពេៀ្រ។
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Watch how pesticides are 
absorbed by plants!

Rinsing vegetables before eating them can remove pesticide residue 
on the surface. However, we can’t completely wash away pesticides 

because sometimes they are systemic. This means that they are taken up 
by the plant’s root system and get into the fruit or vegetable flesh. In this 
experiment you will see that once a plant has absorbed a substance in the 
water - in this case, food dye - it cannot be washed off.è 

ក្រលាង្រវន្លមញនពេល្ររពិភាគអាចជបមលះ
ក្កសុំ�ល់ថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រពៅពលើ 
្រវន្លទាុំងពោលះបាន។ ្រែញវន្ត ពយើងមិនអាច         
លាងសម្ា្រថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្របានទាុំង 
ស្សរុងពេ ពបពាលះជួនក្លវាពៅលាយឡុំរា្ន ។ 
មានន័យថា ថា្ន ុំសមា្ល ្់រស្រ្វល្ិ្រប្ររូ៉បាន        
ស្សរូ្រចូលពៅក្នញងប្រេ័ន្ធឬសរ្រស់រញក្ខជា្ិរ 
ពហើយបានបជា្រចូលពៅក្នញងវ្្លព�ើ ឬ្រវន្ល។ 

ពៅក្នញងក្រេិពសា្ពនលះ ្រ្ូននអឹងព�ើញថា ពៅ
ពេលវែលរញក្ខជា្ិរមួយបានស្សរូ្រយកសារធ្្រញអ្វីមួយពៅក្នញងេអឹក 
(ថា្ន ុំេ�៌ដ្ក់អាហារ) វាមិនអាចលាងឱ្បជលះបានពេ។ è

What to do: 
 
01. Fill your glass jars with water with a few 
drops of food colouring or fill one jar with red 
cabbage water. 
02.  Cut the vegetable leaves as close as 
possible to the stem and place it (or them) in 
the jar(s). 
03. Leave the jar(s) overnight and check out 
the results the next day. 
 04.  Now try washing the leaf (leaves) under 
running water. Does the colour come off?

អ្វីបេលបតរូវ នធ្វី ៖ 
 
01. ដ្ក់ថា្ន ុំេ�៌អាហារេីរ ្ីរ្រុំ�ក់ ឬ   
ចាក់េអឹកនសព្ក្្រ ្រេ�៌សា្វ យពៅក្នញងថូវក៉  
02. ក្្់រស្លអឹក្រវន្លឱ្ជិ្រេងវា្រុំ ញ្្រ ពហើយ 
ដ្ក់វាពៅក្នញងថូ 
03.េញកថូពោលះមួយយ្់រ រចួេិនិ្រ្ពមើល 
លេ្ធ្លពៅនថងៃ្រោ្្់រ 
04. ឥឡូ៉ពនលះ សាកល្ងលាងស្លអឹក 
ទាុំងពោលះ។ ព្រើេ�៌ពោលះប្ររូ៉បានលាងបជលះ
ស្ា្រទាុំងអស់ឬពេ? 

What you will need:  A leafy light-coloured vegetable, like lettuce or Chinese cabbage  Different food colouring or bright coloured juice or the remaining (cooled off) water from boiled red cabbage  As many glass jars as you have dyes.

អ្វី បេល ប្អូន បតរូវក ារ៖
 ្រវន្លេ�៌ន្រ្រងវែលមានស្លអឹកពបចើនែូច

ជា សាឡាែ ឬនស្ូ្រកពរា 

 ថា្ន ុំេ�៌ដ្ក់អាហារព្្សងៗរា្ន  

ឬេអឹកវ្្លព�ើមានេ�៌ស្សាលៗ ឬេអឹកពចញ

េីនសព្ក្្រ ្រេ�៌សា្វ យពសាងៃ រ  (ពេលប្រជាក់)

 ថូវក៉ចុំនួនពស្មើនអឹងចុំនួនេ�៌

Why did  
that 
happen?   
Plants get the 
water they 
need from their 
roots. Roots are 

designed to absorb water and 
nutrients from the ground. They 
bring water into the plant and tiny 
tubes called xylem carry the water to 
the rest of the plant. The dye inside 
the water is carried inside the xylem 
and therefore it cannot be washed 
off on the surface. 
 
រញក្ខជា្ិរេេួលបានេអឹកវែលេួកវាប្ររូ៉ ក្ រ     
តាមរយៈឫសរ្រស់េួកវា។ ឫសប្ររូ៉ 
បាន្រពងកាើ្រពឡើងពែើម្ីស្សរូ្រយកេអឹក 
និង សារធ្្រញចិញចេ អឹមេីក្នញងែី។ េួកវា ោុំ 
យកេអឹកពៅក្នញងរញក្ខជា្ិរ ពហើយ ្រុំេង់ 
្ូរចៗវែលពៅថា នសលអឹម  (xylem)
ោុំេអឹកពៅក្នញងរញក្ខជា្ិរទាុំងមូល។ 
ថា្ន ុំេ�៌ ពៅក្នញងេអឹកប្ររូ៉បានស្សរូ្រពៅ 
ក្នញង្រុំេង់នសលអឹម  ែូពច្នលះពហើយេអឹកវែល
ពៅវ្្នកខាងពបរៅមិនអាចលាងវាពចញ
បានពេ។

្រញរសមា្ន ក់លក់នុំវខ្មរ។ នថងៃមួយ រា្់រលក់នុំអន្សមែូង 
បានបបាក់៤៨ ០០០ពរៀល។ រា្់រលក់នុំព្្បានបបាក់
ពស្មើនអឹង២ភាគ៣ននបបាក់វែលរា្់រលក់នុំអន្សមែូងបាន 
ពហើយរា្់រលក់នុំអាពក្បានបបាក់ពស្មើនអឹង២ែងននបបាក់វែល        

រា្់រលក់នុំព្្បាន។ 
• ព្រើរា្់ររកបបាក់សរញ្របាន្រែញោ្ម ន? 

If you think you know  
my name, send your  
answer to  
littlescientistsmag@gmail.com with 
your name and address. The first 5 
people to send in the right answer 
will receive a Kids City Pass! 
 
នបើប្អូនគអិតថ ប្អូនសា្នាល់ន ម្នាះខ្នុំ សូមនផ្ើចនម្លើយរបស់ប្អូនមក  កាន់ 
អុីបមល littlescientistsmag@gmail.com។ សូម កុំនេ្លច 
នផ្ើន្មនាះ នអិងអាសយដ្នានរបស់ប្អូន។ អ្កបេលនឆ្លើយបតរូវ ៥នាក់ 
េំបូងនឹងទទួលបានសំបុបតចូល «ឃីត សុីធី (Kids City)»។

A man is selling Khmer deserts. One day he sold  
48 000 riels worth of On Sorm Dong sales; he sold  
two thirds of that amount in Nom Lepev sales; and he 
sold double the amount of Nom Lepev sales in A Kao 
sales.  • How much money did he make altogether?

Win a free pass to 
Kids City to visit the 
Science Gallery!

ANSWER FROM THE LAST 
MONTH'S ISSUE

ê A Serow!    
Well done, Ly Panha, age 11, from 
Kandal Province who sent us the 
correct answer first! 
Fun facts: They are also 

called goat-antelopes, as they have 
the characteristics of both species. 

Both the males and females have beards 
and small horns, and they have a distinctive 
Mohawk-style mane. They are excellent 
climbers, able to scale almost vertical slopes 
to escape predators or to seek shelter.

ê សត្វបកះ!    
សូមជួយអ្រអរពៅក្ន់ លី ្រញ្្ញ  អាយញ១១ឆ្្ន ុំ 
មកេីពខ្រ្តកណា្រ ល វែលបានព្្ើចពម្លើយប្រអឹមប្ររូ៉មក
ក្ន់ពយើងមញនែុំ្ូរងពគ្រង្ស់!
ចំណុចចាប់អារម្ណ៍ ៖ េួកវាប្ររូ៉បានពគពៅថា ស្រ្វ
េវេ្ងវែរពបពាលះេួកវាទាុំងេីរមានលក្ខ�ៈស្សពែៀង 
រា្ន ។ ទាុំងស្រ្វព ្្ម ល និងស្រ្វញីមានេញកចង្កា រ 
និងវស្នង្ូរច ពហើយេួកវាមានសក់ពៅកណា្រ ល 
កបាលវែល្រលះែូចសក់ពសលះ ។ េួកវាគលឺជាអ្នកពឡើង
េ្នុំែ៏េូវកវែលេ្់រលុំនអឹងពៅពលើចុំពណា្រពស្ើរវ្រែូច
ជញ្ជា ុំងបានពែើម្ីពគចខ្លួនេីស្រ្វវែលចង់សញីេួកវា 
ឬពែើម្ីវស្វងរកេីជបមក។ 
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MATH WIZZ

01

Which number comes next  
in the series?

Answers ចពម្លើយ –  01.144 000 riel, ១៤៤ ០០០ពរៀល – 02. 41 (Each number in the series is the sum of 
the two numbers before) , ៤១ (ពលខនីមួយៗ្រពងកាើ្រពឡើងពដ្យពលខទាុំងេីរវែលពៅេីមញខវា)

 It’s all Fun
Games!& 

ព្រើពលខណាវែលប្ររូ៉មក 
្រោ្្់រពៅជួរពលខពនលះ?

It is colder at the 
Antarctic than the 

Arctic.  
True! The Antartic (South 

Pole) is slightly colder 
because it is land 
surrounded by ocean, 
whereas the Artic (North 
Pole) is ocean surrounded 
by land. The ocean under 
the Arctic ice is cold, but it 
is still warmer than the ice! 

So, the ocean warms the air 
a bit. In winter it is about -40° 

in the Artic and -60° in the 
Antarctic! 

 

តំបន់អង់តាកទអិកមនអាកាស-
ធាតុបតជាក់ជាងតំបន់អាកទអិក។
ពអិត! ្រុំ្រន់អង់តាកេិក (្រែូលខាង្រ្ូង) គលឺ 
ប្រជាក់ជាង្រន្តិច េីពបពាលះវាជាែីេ័េ្ធជញុំ៉ញិ 
ពដ្យមហាសមញបេចុំវ�ក្រុំ្រន់អាកេិក 

(្រែូលខាងពជើង) គលឺជាមហាសមញបេេ័េ្ធ ជញុំ៉ញិ 
ពដ្យែី។ មហាសមញបេពៅពបក្មេអឹកកកពៅ       

្រុំ្រន់អាក់េិកមានអាក្សធ្្រញប្រជាក់វ្រវាពៅប្រជាក់
្ិរចជាងេអឹកកក! ែូពច្នលះមហាសមញបេបាន្្រល់កព ្្រ ែល់
ខ្ល់្រន្តិច។ ក្នញងរែូ៉រង្ វាមានសី្រញ�ហា ភាេប្រវហល 
-៤០° ពៅក្នញង្រុំ្រន់អាកេិក និង -៦០° ពៅ្រុំ្រន់ 
អង់តាកេិក!

13

02

After the leaves have been coloured, try putting them back in clear water. 
What happens then? In what way might this connect with harvesting? 
 
ប�ា្ទប់ពីស្លឹកបន�្ន�ោះមា�ពណ៌ន�ើយ សូមសាកល្បងដាក់វាន�ៅក្នុង�លឹកវិញ។ នតើមា�អ្ីនកើតន�ើង?  
នតើវា�ាក់�ងជាមួយ �លឹងការយកវាន�ៅពិនសោធ�៍នដោយរនបៀបណា?

Try this out!
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Learn about algorithms 
with Blockly Maze

Have you ever heard the word “algorithm”? It’s a 
big word, isn’t it? Actually, it’s meaning is quite 

simple. You will this from the game we’re about to play 
in which you make a list of short commands that move 
a character through a maze. Lists of commands are 
what computer scientists call algorithms.  è

ព្រើ្រ្ូនធ្្ល ្់រឮពាក្ថា «ក្ួនពដ្លះស្សាយ» វែរ ឬពេ? 
វាជាពាក្េិបាកវមន ពេ? តាមេិ្រពៅ ពាក្ពនលះ 
ង្យ យល់ណាស់។ ្រ្ូននអឹងយល់ពាក្ពនលះ តាមរយៈ 
វល្ងវែលពយើងនអឹងពលង ពដ្យ្រ្ូនប្ររូ៉្រពងកាើ្រ្រញជា ី 
ពាក្ ្រញ្ជា ខ្លីៗ ពែើម្ីផ្្ល ស់េី្ួរអក្សរពៅក្នញងវល្ងពនលះ។ 
្រញជា ីននពាក្្រញ្ជា ប្ររូ៉បានអ្នក៉េិយាសាសស្តកញុំេ្ូេ័រពៅថា 
ក្ួនពដ្លះស្សាយ។ è

To get started, search for “Blockly Maze” in 
Google or go to www.brainpop.com/games/
blocklymaze. On the left of the screen you will 
see a map with a small yellow man. Your job is 
to get this man to the red pin. 
 
ពែើម្ីចា្់រព្្តើម សូមចញចវស្វងរក «Blockly Maze» 
ពៅក្នញង ហគាូហគាល (Google) ឬចូលពៅក្ន់ 
www.brainpop.com/games/blocklymaze ។ 
ពៅវ្្នកខាងពឆ្វងននពអបកង់ 
្រ្ូន  នអឹងព�ើញវ្នេី និងមនញស្ស 
េ�៌ពលឿងមា្ន ក់។ ្រ្ូនប្ររូ៉ព្្វើ
យាែ ងណាឱ្មនញស្សេ�៌ពលឿង
មា្ន ក់ពនលះពៅែល់ចុំ�ញ ចេ�៌ 
បកហម។

01

If everything works, 
your character 
should walk to the 
red pin. You just got through level one! You 
should see a pop-up with a button that will take 
you to the next level. This maze is a little more 
complicated. See if you can figure out how to get 
the character to the end of the maze. If you get 
confused, try arranging the blocks in this order . 
Remember to click the “Run Program” button to 
test your algorithm. If it doesn’t work, click the 
“Reset” button. 
 
ប្រសិនព្រើអ្វីៗែុំព�ើ រក្រប្រអឹមប្ររូ៉ ្ួរអងគារ្រស់ 
្រ្ូន  គួរពែើរពៅក្ន់ចុំ�ញ ចបកហម។ ្រ្ូនបាន  
យក�្នលះកបមិ្រេី១ពហើយ! ្រ្ូននអឹ ង ព�ើញ ផ្្ុំង 
មួយពលចពឡើង វែលនអឹងោុំ្រ្ូនឱ្ពៅពលងកបមិ្រ 
្រោ្្់រពេៀ្របាន។ វល្ង្រោ្្់រពនលះមានភាេ
ស្មញគសា្ម ញ្រន្តិច។ សូមសាកពលងពមើលថា ព្រើ
្រ្ូនអាចរក៉ ិ្ ីពែើម្ីឱ្្ួរអងគាពែើរែល់ចញង្រុំ ញ្្រ
ននវល្ងពនលះបានពេ។ ប្រសិនព្រើ្រ្ូនបចឡុំសូម
្រ្ូនសាកពរៀ្រចុំែញុំទាុំងពោលះជាលុំដ្្់រែូចពនលះ 
[hint.png] ។ កញុំពេ្លចចញច្ូ៊រ្រញង «Run Program» 
ពែើម្ីសាកល្ងក្ួនរ្រស់្រ្ូន។ ប្រសិនព្រើវាមិន 
ែុំព�ើ រក្រសូមចញច្ូ៊រ្រញង «Reset»។

03

The next 
level will 
introduce you to 
a very important idea in programming called a 
“loop”. Try dragging the green block so that it 
wraps around the “move forward” command, 
then click “run”. Your character will keep 
walking forward until it gets to the end of the 
path. Cool, isn’t it? 
 
កបមិ្រ្រោ្្់រនអឹងវ�ោុំឱ្្រ្ូនយល់អុំេីគុំនិ្រែ៏
សុំខាន់ក្នញងកម្ម៉ ិ្ ីវែលពគពៅថា «loop»។ សូម 
សាកល្ងអូសែញុំេ�៌ន្រ្រងឱ្េួកវាពៅរញ ុំជញុំ៉ញិ 
ពាក្្រញ្ជា  «move forward» ្រោ្្់រមកចញច 
«Run» ។ ្ួរអងគារ្រស់្រ្ូននអឹង្រន្តពែើរពឆ្្លះពៅមញខ 
រហូ្រែល់ចញង្្លូ៉។ អសាចេ រ្ណាស់វមនពេ?

04

Go ahead and see if you can get through all 10 levels in Blockly Maze!  
Let us know how you got along by emailing us at

 littlescientitsmag@gmail.com. 
 
សូមប្អូ�សាកល្បងនលងនល្បងន�ះ ន�ើយនមើលថា នតើប្អូ�អាចឆ្ងកាត់គគប់កគមិត�ាំង១០ន�ៅក្នុងប្ក់លី នមេស 
ន�ះនដរឬន�! សូមជួយគរាប់ពួកនយើងផងថា ប្អូ�នលងនល្បងន�ះដល់ណាន�ើយ នដោយការសរនសរមកកា�់អីុនមេលរបស់
នយើងតាម l i t t lescient i tsmag@gmai l .com។
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The right side of the screen is where 
you will build your “algorithms” or the steps 
your little yellow guy will follow to get through 
the maze. Try dragging one of the purple blocks 
from the list of commands into the right-hand 
section of the screen under the command block 
that says “move forward”. Then click the big 
red “Run Program” button to see your character 
follow your “algorithm”.  
 
វ្្នកខាងសា្រ ុំននពអបកង់គលឺជាកវន្លងវែល្រ្ូន្រពងកាើ្រ  
«ក្ួនពដ្លះស្សាយ» រ្រស់្រ្ូន ឬជាក្រកុំ�្់រ
ជុំហានវែលមនញស្សេ�៌ពលឿងរ្រស់្រ្ូននអឹង ពែើរ  
ពែើម្ីឆ្លងក្្់រសួន៉ពង្វងពនលះ។ សូម សាកល្ង 
អូសែញុំេ�៌សា្វ យមួយេី្រញជា ីពាក្ ្រញ្ជា  ពៅ 
វ្្នកខាងសា្រ ុំននពអបកង់ ពបក្ម្រ្លញក ពាក្ ្រញ្ជា  
វែល មានពាក្ «move forward» ។ ្រោ្្់រមក 
ចញច្ូ៊រ្រញងបកហមវែលមានពាក្ «Run Program» 
ពែើម្ីពមើលថា ្ួរអងគាវល្ងរ្រស់្រ្ូនពែើរតាម«ក្ួន
ពដ្លះស្សាយ» រ្រស់្រ្ូនវែរឬពេ។

02
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The British Embassy in Cambodia funds the 
“STEM bus”, a bus full of exciting science 
games and experiments that goes around 
the country teaching Cambodian children 
about STEM. 

STEM BUS

ខ្ញុំព ្្ម លះ សាុំង គីមពហៀង។ ខ្ញុំជាសិស្ស ពៅ 
ថា្ន ក់េី ៨B ពៅ៉េិយាល័យ�ូកវាែ។ ខ្ញុំចា្់រ
អារម្ម�៍យាែ ងខា្ល ុំងពៅនអឹងស្តង់្រពចចេក៉េិយា 
និងកម្ម៉ ិ្ ីសាកា យ្្រ (Skypod) េីពបពាលះវា
ជុំរញញេអឹកចិ្រ្តសិស្សឱ្ចង់ក្្ល យជា៉សិ្វករ។ 
ខ្ញុំអាចទាញយកកម្ម៉ ិ្ ីពនលះពៅពលើេូរស័េ្ 
េុំពនើ្ររ្រស់ខ្ញុំបាន។ ខ្ញុំេិ្រជាចូលចិ្រ្តគពបមាង
ពនលះណាស់។ ខ្ញុំចង់ឱ្រថយន្រ វសម្ (STEM) 
មកឱ្បានយូរជាងមួយនថងៃ ពបពាលះរថយន្តពនលះ
អសាចេ រ្ខា្ល ុំងណាស់។

ខ្ញុំព ្្ម លះ ្ូរ៉ ពេបជ។ ខ្ញុំជាសិស្សពៅថា្ន ក់េី 

១០B ពៅ៉េិយាល័យ�ូកវាែ ពខ្រ្តកុំេង់ចាម។ 

ខ្ញុំចា្់រអារម្ម�៍នអឹងស្តង់គ�ិ្រ៉េិយាយាែង

ខា្ល ុំង ជាេិពសសបកដ្សរាង្រ�ីមាប្រ។ 

ខ្ញុំមិនវែលែអឹងថា គ�ិ្រ៉េិយាអាចក្្ល យជា  

សិល្ៈពហើយអាច្រ្់រពៅជា៉្រ្ញព្្សងៗ បាន 

ពោលះពេ។ ខ្ញុំសង្អឹមថា រថយន្ត  វសម្ «STEM» 

អាចមកព្្វើកម្ម៉ ិ្ ី ពៅ  សាលាពរៀនរ្រស់ខ្ញុំម្តង 

ពេៀ្រពៅ   ឆ្្ន ុំពបក្យ ពបពាលះកម្ម៉ ិ្ ីពនលះបាន 

្រពបងៀនខ្ញុំនូ៉អ្វីថ្មីៗជាពបចើន។

My name is Sang Kim Heang. I 

am a student in Grade 8B at 

Chhork Va High School. I was very 

interested in the technology booth 

and in the Skypod app because 

they inspire students to become 

engineers. I can download the app 

on my smart phone. I really love 

this project. I wanted the STEM 

bus to stay for longer than one 

day because it was amazing.

My name is Bov Pich. I am a 

student in Grade 10B in Chhork 

Va High School in Kampong 

Cham Province. I was very 

interested in the math booth; 

especially the paper geometry 

shapes. I never realized that 

math could be like art and can 

include 3D shapes. I hope the 

STEM bus can have an event in 

my school again next year 

because it taught me a lot of new 

things. 


